The 

ones which get completed eventually either exceed their cost by a substantial margin or exceed their 

completion period by several months or years. According to the Auditor General’s report (2020), fourteen (14) 

projects which were valued at Seventy-Eight Million, Nine Hundred Thousand Ghana Cedis 

(GHS78,900,000.00) and funded from internally generated funds were abandoned by the University. The 

report further said that eight (8) of the projects were abandoned in the bush with broken down airconditioners, 

damaged windows, rotten door frames and other forms of severe deterioration.

[...]

2013). Several other projects also suffered huge delays in completion, denying the clients and end users the 

benefits of using such projects at the time they were required. Amponsah (2013) reported that between the year 

2009 and 2011, Ghana lost about One Hundred and Twenty-Eight Million Dollars (US$128,000,000.00) as a 

result of ineffective implementation of projects. In his view, Ofori (2013), stated that the causes of project 

failure include poor planning, changing scope often and lack of control and monitoring of the project. Mar 

(2012) defined project failure simply as project cost overrun or overrun of schedule or failure to meet

[...]

Research population, sample size and technique 

The research used three categories of people at the university for the research. These are contractors and 

consultants, project related staff of the University and Student leaders of the University. In all the university 

had a list of one hundred and twenty-one (121) registered contractors and consultants. However, it came to 

light during discussions leading to obtaining the list that forty-nine (49) of them are not active. To gather 

appropriate responses for the study, the researcher decided to include only the active contractors and 

consultants. The Staff of the University selected for the study include those who are involved in project 

management, monitoring and supervision as well as project beneficiaries. They number up to one hundred and 

four (104). The Students are considered as the ultimate beneficiaries of the construction projects which are put 

up and are therefore able to talk about how the failure of projects affects them. The entire population of 

students of the university are many, it was considered ideal to focus on their leadership which is made up of

[...]

Before the questionnaire was rolled out, it was tested with 

some few people to determine their viability and to improve its validity and reliability. Adjustments required to 

make the instruments more solid and clearer were made after the pilot study. 

One Hundred and sixty-seven (167) questionnaires were distributed to the respondents personally after they 

had been talked to about their willingness to participate in the research. Follow ups were made to some of the 

respondents to encourage them to fill the questionnaires. The respondents were also assured that the